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Citation 576949
This citation alleges a
Federal Regulations, Section
 violation of Title
55.9~40(c). V
 30, Code of
Summary of the Evidence
lunch break
a front end
During a
people in
one
MSHA Inspector Merrill Wolford observed
next
. 372,
two people in a front end loader.  The door of the loader was open
and one person was partly outside of the cab (Tr. 368-372).  At
the time the loader was spreading gravel in a congested area
to the main entrance of the administration building (Tr, 371
Exhibit P6).
In the	ensuing investigation Jerry Carpenter, a trainee
supervisor,	told the inspector that he had been instructing
Stanley E.	White, a new employee, in the operation of the vehicle
(Tr. 371).
A photograph taken by the inspector and the testimony
Carpenter and
372, 379-383,
 White confirm Inspector
384-388, Exhibit P-5) .
 of
Wolford's testimony. (Tr
The cab of this particular loader, equipped with one seat
belt, is constructed for one person (Tr. 372).  In the inspector's
opinion an inexperienced driver could have caused the other person
on the vehicle to fall and be crushed under the wheels (Tr, 373).
Alternative methods of training an employee would have been for
the instructor to secure himself in the vehicle.  In addition, any
training should have been in a less congested area (Tr. 373).
Discussion
Respondent waived any post trial argument in respect to the
citation (Brief, page 13).  Since the uncontroverted evidence
establishes a violation of Section 55.9-40(c) the citation should
be affirmed. Cf. Heldenfels Brothers, Inc., 2 FMSHRC 3173, 3174
(1980) .
Citation 576953
This citation alleges a violation of Title 30, Code of
Federal Regulations, Section 55.4-12.
At the hearing the parties sought to settle this citation by
I/  55.9-40
 Mandatory,  Men shall not be transported:
(c) Outside the cabs and beds of mobile equipment,
except trains.
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